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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 
Planning Division 

 
m e m o r a n d u m 

 
 
TO:   The Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:  Rebecca Bird, Planner II 
 
DATE:  May 11, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: ZBA-2012-MIN-02: A request by Fieldcrest Development, LLC for a Minor 

Variance to allow a reduction in minimum lot size for seven lots in the R-3, 
Single- and Two-Family Residential Zoning District, 3313, 3315, 3401, 3403, 
3405, 3407, and 3409 Memory Lane in the South Ridge VI Subdivision.  

 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
Fieldcrest Development, LLC would like to develop seven undeveloped lots in the South Ridge VI 
Subdivision that are each 11,661.6 square feet in area and have frontage on both Memory Lane and 
Myra Ridge Drive. The lots are in the R-3, Single- and Two-Family Residential Zoning District. 
Pursuant to Table VI-3 in the Urbana Zoning Ordinance, the minimum lot size for single-family lots 
within the R-3 Zoning District is 6,000 square feet.  Fieldcrest Development, LLC is requesting a 
variance to allow the subdivision of these seven lots into fourteen lots of no less than 5,830 square feet 
in area. The same number of dwelling units is proposed to be developed on these lots as was originally 
intended, but the variance would allow single-family homes to be built instead of duplexes in response 
to current market demand. 
 
Section XI-3.C.2.b.2 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Zoning Board of Appeals to approve the 
creation of lots with up to a 10% smaller lot area than required as a minor variance by a majority vote of 
its members.   
 
Description of the Site 
 
The subject properties, Lots 619, 620, 621, 622, 623, 624, and 625 of South Ridge VI Subdivision, are 
located between Myra Ridge Drive and Memory Lane and between Marc Trail and Horizon Lane (see 
Exhibit A: Location Map). Each of the lots is 80 feet wide and 145.77 feet deep, with lot areas of 
11,661.6 square feet. The lots were platted in 2006 (Ordinance No. 2005-09-138, approved on February 
9, 2006) and have not yet been developed. (Plat attached as Exhibit E.) 
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Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning Designations 
 
The area surrounding the subject properties is residential in nature, with both single-family houses and 
duplexes, all part of South Ridge Subdivision.  The subject properties are zoned R-3, Single- and Two-
Family Residential. The surrounding properties are zoned R-2, Single-Family Residential and R-3, 
Single- and Two-Family Residential and are a combination of single-family houses, duplexes, and 
undeveloped lots.  
 
The following is a summary of surrounding zoning and land uses for the subject sites: 

 
Comprehensive Plan 
 
The 2005 Urbana Comprehensive Plan indicates the future land use for the surrounding area as 
“Residential – Suburban Pattern”, defined as: 
 

“A pattern of development that is typically found in newer, developing neighborhoods.  The development 
pattern encourages a connected street network with pedestrian and bicycle facilities to serve adjoining 
neighborhoods, schools, parks and business centers.  Cul-de-sacs should be minimized but may be 
appropriate where physical features prohibit a connected street system.  Lots are typically larger than those 
found in the urban pattern of development.” 

 
 
Discussion 
 
The petitioner originally platted the lots with the intention of building duplexes. Each lot was intended 
to have one unit facing Myra Ridge Drive and one unit facing Memory Lane, and would share a rear 
wall rather than being developed as side-by-side duplexes. According to the petitioner, however, 
duplexes are not selling well in the current housing market. In response to the demands of the housing 
market, the petitioner is requesting permission to subdivide each of the existing lots into two lots in 
order to building single-family houses instead of duplexes. (See diagram below.) 
 
 
  

Location  Zoning Existing Land Use Comprehensive Plan - Future 
Land Use 

Sites R-3, Single- and Two-Family  Undeveloped Residential – Suburban Pattern 
North R-2, Single-Family Residential Single Family Residences Residential – Suburban Pattern 
East R-2, Single-Family Residential Single Family Residences Residential – Suburban Pattern 
South R-2, Single-Family Residential Single Family Residences Residential – Suburban Pattern 
West R-2, Single-Family Residential 

R-3, Single- & Two-Family  
Single Family Residence 
Undeveloped  

Residential – Suburban Pattern 

Existing 7 platted lots. Dashed line 
shows proposed replat of existing 7 lots 
into 14 lots. 
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The number of units built on the subject properties would remain unchanged, but should the variance be 
granted, the units would be single-family houses instead of duplexes. It would benefit both the City and 
the neighborhood to have these lots sold and developed. 
 
The existing lots are 80 feet wide and 145.77 feet deep, with an area of 11,661.6 square feet. 
Subdividing each of the existing seven lots into two lots would result in fourteen lots that are 80 feet 
wide and 72.885 feet deep, with lot areas of 5,830.8 square feet. The minimum lot size required in the R-
3 zoning district is 6,000 square feet (Table VI-3, Development Regulations by District of the Urbana 
Zoning Ordinance). The petitioner is requesting a variance to reduce the required lot area by 169.2 
square feet (2.82%) per lot. 
 
 
Variance Criteria  
 
Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to make findings 
based on variance criteria. The Zoning Board of Appeals must first determine, based on the evidence 
presented, whether there are special circumstances or special practical difficulties with reference to the 
parcel concerned, in carrying out the strict application of the ordinance. This criterion is intended to 
serve as a minimum threshold that must be met before a variance request may be evaluated. The special 
circumstance of the properties as discussed above is that the lots were platted for a type of housing 
which, according to the petitioner, is not selling well in the current housing market, therefore making the 
lots difficult to develop. 
 
The following is a review of the criteria outlined in the ordinance, followed by staff analysis for this 
case: 
 
1. The proposed variance will not serve as a special privilege because the variance requested is 

necessary due to special circumstances relating to the land or structure involved or to be used 
for occupancy thereof which is not generally applicable to other lands or structures in the same 
district. 

 
In 2006, the existing seven lots were platted with the intention of building duplexes, with one unit 
fronting on Myra Ridge Drive and one fronting on Memory Lane. The lots were configured specifically 
for duplexes, each being the required minimum of 80 feet wide and over the minimum required 9,000 
square feet in area. The proposed variance would allow the existing lots to be subdivided to allow 
single-family houses to be built instead of duplexes. The proposed variance would not alter the total 
number of units being developed on the lots, but would allow 14 single-family houses rather than seven 
duplexes. The subject properties are 2.82% smaller in area than is required in the R-3 zoning district. As 
these lots are already platted in this configuration, granting the proposed variance would not serve as a 
special privilege. Failure to grant the proposed variance would deprive the petitioner of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other lots in the same district. 
   
2. The variance requested was not the result of a situation or condition having been knowingly or 

deliberately created by the Petitioner. 
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The subject lots were platted by the petitioner with the intention of building duplexes. According to the 
petitioner, there was demand for duplexes in the housing market in 2006 when the lots were platted. The 
subsequent collapse in the housing market has resulted in little demand for new duplexes, thereby 
making the configuration of the subject lots obsolete. The proposed variance would allow the developer 
to market the lots for development as single family homes and would be more responsive to the current 
housing market. 
 
3. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the petitioner is 
intending to build essentially the same units on the lots, just detached instead of attached. Instead of 
seven duplexes, the petitioner is requesting permission to build fourteen single-family houses. 
According to the petitioner, the single-family houses would be approximately the same size as each unit 
of the duplexes was intended to be.  
 
4. The variance will not cause a nuisance to the adjacent property. 
 
The variance would not cause a nuisance to adjacent properties as essentially the same units would be 
built with the variance as is currently allowed. The only difference in the units is that they would be 
detached single-family houses rather than attached duplexes. 
 
5. The variance represents generally the minimum deviation from requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance necessary to accommodate the request. 
   
The requested variance is the minimum possible deviation to build fourteen single-family houses instead 
of seven duplexes.  
 
 
Summary of Findings 
 
In determining whether a variance should be granted, findings of fact that are specific to the property or 
variance in question must be made. The findings of fact are based on the evidence presented above.  
 
Findings of Fact 
 
1. Table VI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet in area 

in the R-3 Single- and Two-Family Residential District.  
 

2. The petitioner is proposing to subdivide seven lots in South Ridge VI Subdivision, located between 
Myra Ridge Drive and Memory Lane between Marc Trail and Horizon Lane.  

 
3. The subject lots were originally configured for duplexes with one unit to face Myra Ridge Drive and 

one unit to face Memory Lane. 
 

4. The existing subject lots are 11,661.6 square feet in area.  
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5. The collapse in the housing market has resulted in little demand for new duplexes, thereby making 
the existing configuration of the subject lots obsolete.  
 

6. The subject lots were platted for a type of housing which is not marketable in the current housing 
market, therefore making the lots difficult to develop. 

 
7. As the subject lots are already platted in the existing configuration, granting the proposed variance 

would not serve as a special privilege. 
 
 

8. The proposed variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the petitioner is 
intending to build essentially the same units on the lots, but with a detached configuration instead of 
attached. Instead of seven duplexes, the petitioner is requesting permission to build fourteen single-
family houses. 

 
9. The proposed variance will not cause a nuisance to adjacent properties. 

 
10. The requested variance is the minimum possible deviation to allow the subdivision to be replatted 

for single-family houses rather than seven duplexes.  
 

 
Options 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has the following options in variance case ZBA-2012-MIN-02: 
 

a. Approve the variance as requested based on the findings outlined in this memo; 
 

b. Approve the variance as requested along with certain terms and conditions.  If the Urbana 
Zoning Board of Appeals elects to add conditions they should articulate findings accordingly; or 

 
c. Deny the variance request.  If the Zoning Board of Appeals elects to do so, the Board should 

articulate findings supporting its denial. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation  
 
Based on the criteria for reviewing variance requests, and without the benefit of considering additional 
evidence that may be presented at the public hearing, staff recommends that the Zoning Board of 
Appeals APPROVE minor variance Case ZBA-2012-MIN-02.  
 
Attachments:  Exhibit A: Location and Existing Land Use Map 

Exhibit B: Existing Zoning Map 
Exhibit C: Future Land Use Map 
Exhibit D: Application 
Exhibit E:  Plat 

 
Cc:   Carl Hill, petitioner     
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